

Material Safety Data Sheet

RODENTHOR™ Rat & Mouse Attractant

Section 1 - IDENTIFICATION OF CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY

This product is NOT classified as Hazardous according to the criteria of NOHSC Australia.

This product is NOT Dangerous Goods according to the Australian Dangerous Goods (ADG) Code

This product is approved for use in food handling areas.

Ensystem Australasia Pty Ltd
Unit 3, The Junction Estate
4 – 6 Junction Street
AUBURN NSW 2144

Ensystem New Zealand Ltd
17C Corinthian Drive
Albany, Auckland 0752

Tel: 13 35 36

0800 ENSYSTEEX (0800 367 978)

Substance: Natural food based attractant.

- All 100% food grade materials,
- Does not contain peanuts,
- Pesticide free
- Gluten free
- No animal extracts,
- No seeds of any kind.
- Lactose free
- Kosher certified

Trade Name: RODENTHOR™ Rat & Mouse Attractant

Product Use: Protein based food lure for rats and mice. Made in USA.

Creation Date: 12 May 2012

Reviewed and Updated on: 22 April 2013

Section 2 - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Risk Phrases: None.
Safety Phrases: None.
SUSDP Classification: This product is non-toxic.
ADG Classification: Not classified as dangerous goods under transport regulations.
UN Number: None allocated.

Emergency Overview

Physical Description & colour: Beige/ dark brown paste.
Odour: Mild fruit odour.
Major Health Hazards: None.

Potential Health Effects

See section 11 for Chronic exposure studies.

Inhalation: Non-toxic.
Skin Contact: Non-toxic.
Eye Contact: Non-toxic.
Ingestion: Non-toxic.

Carcinogen Status:

NOHSC: No significant ingredient is classified as carcinogenic by NOHSC.
NTP: No significant ingredient is classified as carcinogenic by NTP.
IARC: No significant ingredient is classified as carcinogenic by IARC.

Section 3 - COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Ingredients	CAS No	Conc.%	TWA (mg/m ³)	STEL (mg/m ³)
Food grade materials & additives		100%	not set	not set

Section 4 - FIRST AID MEASURES

Ingestion: Contains food grade materials only. If a reaction occurs treat as a food allergy.

Section 5 - FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Fire and Explosion Hazards: Under normal circumstances there is no risk of an explosion from this product if it is involved in a fire. Fire decomposition products from this product are unlikely to be harmful. Black smoke containing possible hazardous products of combustion may arise from the plastic packaging.

Extinguishing Media: Carbon dioxide, water spray, dry agent, or foam.

Fire Fighting: If a significant quantity of this product is involved in a fire, call the fire brigade.

Section 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Accidental release: Unlikely due to product presentation. Food items only so there is no risk.

Section 7 - HANDLING AND STORAGE

Handling: Non-toxic.

Storage: Store in the closed, original container in a cool, well-ventilated area. Do NOT store for prolonged periods in direct sunlight.

Section 8 - EXPOSURE CONTROLS AND PERSONAL PROTECTION

Non-toxic.

Section 9 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Physical Description & colour: Beige/ dark brown paste.

Odour: Mild fruit odour.

Boiling Point: N/A.

Freezing/Melting Point: approx. 0^o Celsius.

Volatiles: None.

Vapour Pressure: No data.

Vapour Density: No data.

Specific Gravity: N/A.

Water Solubility: Not soluble in water.

Autoignition temp: N/A.

Section 10 - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Reactivity: This product is unlikely to react or decompose under normal storage conditions.

Conditions to Avoid: Store in the closed original container in a dry, cool, well-ventilated area out of direct sunlight.

Incompatibilities: No particular incompatibilities.

Polymerisation: This product is unlikely to undergo polymerisation processes.

Section 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

The ingredients that make up this Attractant are intended for use in bakery products. They are not hazardous as defined in the US Federal Hazardous Substance Act. It is also not toxic as defined in OSHA Regulations 20 CFR 1900.1200 – Appendix A – Health Hazard Definitions. Ingestion: Acute toxicity via the oral route of administration is expected to be low.

Section 12 - ALLERGEN INFORMATION

Allergens not present are as follows:

1. Milk (butter, whey, lactose, cream, custard, sodium caseinate, sour cream, yogurt, etc.)
2. Seeds and seed products (sesame)
3. Beans and bean products (includes peas, lentils, beans)
4. Eggs (includes mayonnaise, ovalbumin)
5. Soybeans (any soy derivatives)
6. Wheat (includes bran, farina, graham flour, malt, wheat germ, wheat gluten, wheat starch, semolina, etc.)
7. Peanuts (includes peanut butter, peanut flour, peanut oil)
8. Tree nuts (includes almond, Brazil, cashew, hazelnut, macadamia, etc.)
9. FD&C Yellow #5 (sensitivity concern only)
10. Fish (any type, including all shellfish)

Section 13 - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Disposal with normal household refuse.

Section 14 - Transport Information

ADG Code: This product is NOT classified as Dangerous Goods.
UN Number: None allocated.

Section 15 - REGULATORY INFORMATION

AICS: All of the significant ingredients in this formulation are to be found in the public AICS Database.

Section 16 - OTHER INFORMATION

This MSDS contains only safety-related information. For other data see product literature.

Acronyms:

ADG Code	Australian Code for the Transport of Dangerous Goods by Road and Rail
AICS	Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances
CAS number	Chemical Abstracts Service Registry Number
Hazchem Number	Emergency action code of numbers and letters that provide information to emergency services especially fire-fighters
IARC	International Agency for Research on Cancer
NOHSC	National Occupational Health and Safety Commission
NOS	Not otherwise specified
NTP	National Toxicology Program (USA)
R-Phrase	Risk Phrase
SUSDP	Standard for the Uniform Scheduling of Drugs & Poisons
UN Number	United Nations Number

This MSDS summarises our best knowledge of the health and safety hazard information of the product and how to safely handle and use the product in the workplace. Each user must review this MSDS in the context of how the product will be handled and used in the workplace.

If clarification or further information is needed to ensure that an appropriate risk assessment can be made, the user should contact Ensystem so we can attempt to obtain additional information from our suppliers

Our responsibility for products sold is subject to our standard terms and conditions, a copy of which is sent to our customers and is also available on request.

Please read all labels carefully before using product.